Company Interest: 100%

Exchange Rate 0.74 CAD/USD

DLE and CRC Recovery 85%

Pricing: $27,027 CAD per Tonne LCE $20,000 USD per Tonne LCE

Operating Costs:

DLE $000 CAD/month $000 USD/month

DLE 1 972 719

DLE 2 972 719

DLE 3 972 719

DLE 4 972 719

DLE 5 998 739

Abandonment & Reclamation Costs*: $1,001,000 CAD per DLE Facility $741,000 USD per DLE
Facility

*Includes a 10 percent contingency

22.7 Sensitivity Analysis

At the request of the Company, sensitivity analyses were completed using the one-variable-at-a-
time (OVAT) methodology whereby only one key parameter is altered. This sensitivity methodology
shows the relationship between certain parameters and can highlight the most important
parameters to the project’s economic value.

OFAT sensitivity analysis was completed on the important variables of the Viewfield Phase 1 Lithium
Project as follows:

• Lithium Price ±20%
• Operating Costs ±20%
• Capital Costs ±20%

The results of the sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 22.4 to Table 22.6.

NI 43-101 Technical Report Preliminary Economic Assessment of the Lithium Brines in Viewfield

Area Phase 1 Southern Saskatchewan
  Page 126 of 149

Table 22.4: Price Sensitivity Analysis

 CAD USD

-20% Base Case +20% -20% Base Case +20%

Price (2027) $/Kg 21.622 27.027 32.432 16.00 20.00 24.00

NPV ($,000)

BTax 0% 3,772,247 5,224,593 6,676,939 2,791,463 3,866,199 4,940,935
BTax 8% 1,392,398 2,017,428 2,642,458 1,030,374 1,492,896 1,955,419

BTax 10% 1,113,613 1,639,717 2,165,822 824,074 1,213,391 1,602,708
ATAX 0% 2,753,825 3,814,038 4,874,251 2,037,831 2,822,388 3,606,946
ATAX 8% 983,752 1,440,281 1,896,552 727,976 1,065,808 1,403,449

ATAX 10% 776,061 1,160,412 1,544,468 574,285 858,705 1,142,906

Table 22.5: Operating Expenditure Sensitivity Analysis

 CAD USD

-20% Base Case +20% -20% Base Case +20%

OPEX ($,000) 1,012,223 1,265,279 1,518,334 749,045 936,307 1,123,567
NPV ($,000)

BTax 0% 5,477,649 5,224,593 4,971,538 4,053,460 3,866,199 3,678,938
BTax 8% 2,113,979 2,017,428 1,920,877 1,564,344 1,492,896 1,421,449

BTax 10% 1,718,912 1,639,717 1,560,523 1,271,995 1,213,391 1,154,787
ATAX 0% 3,998,769 3,814,038 3,629,309 2,959,089 2,822,388 2,685,688
ATAX 8% 1,510,763 1,440,281 1,369,799 1,117,964 1,065,808 1,013,651

ATAX 10% 1,218,224 1,160,412 1,102,600 901,486 858,705 815,924

Table 22.6: Capital Expenditure Sensitivity Analysis

 CAD USD
-20% Base Case +20% -20% Base Case +20%

CAPEX ($,000) 613,484 766,855 920,226 453,978 567,472 680,967
ABN ($,000) 4,004 5,005 6,006 2,963 3,704 4,444
NPV ($,000)

BTax 0% 5,378,965 5,224,593 5,070,221 3,980,434 3,866,199 3,751,964
BTax 8% 2,142,421 2,017,428 1,892,434 1,585,392 1,492,896 1,400,401

BTax 10% 1,758,684 1,639,717 1,520,751 1,301,426 1,213,391 1,125,356
ATAX 0% 3,927,079 3,814,038 3,700,997 2,906,039 2,822,388 2,738,738
ATAX 8% 1,538,288 1,440,281 1,342,273 1,138,333 1,065,808 993,282

ATAX 10% 1,254,829 1,160,412 1,065,994 928,574 858,705 788,836

NI 43-101 Technical Report Preliminary Economic Assessment of the Lithium Brines in Viewfield

Area Phase 1 Southern Saskatchewan
  Page 127 of 149

One additional pricing sensitivity was run utilizing the Sproule October 31, 2023 escalated Lithium
Price forecast and an inflation of 2 percent per year on costs and prices. The price forecast and
sensitivity results are shown in Table 22.7.

Table 22.7: Escalated Price Sensitivity Analysis

 CAD USD

Base Case Escalated Case Base Case Escalated Case

NPV ($,000)   0 0

BTax 0% 5,224,593 8,407,021 3,866,199 6,221,196
BTax 8% 2,017,428 2,988,645 1,492,896 2,211,597

BTax 10% 1,639,717 2,385,773 1,213,391 1,765,472
ATAX 0% 3,814,038 6,137,140 2,822,388 4,541,484
ATAX 8% 1,440,281 2,147,375 1,065,808 1,589,057

[…]

Area Phase 1 Southern Saskatchewan
  Page 147 of 149

Viewfield 2-22: Wymark E

NI 43-101 Technical Report Preliminary Economic Assessment of the Lithium Brines in Viewfield

Area Phase 1 Southern Saskatchewan
  Page 148 of 149

Viewfield 2-22: Wymark F

NI 43-101 Technical Report Preliminary Economic Assessment of the Lithium Brines in Viewfield

Area Phase 1 Southern Saskatchewan
  Page 149 of 149

APPENDIX E: CASH FLOW REPORTS

The detailed cash flow reports for the economic analysis are included in Appendix E both for the
base case, and for the sensitivities outlined in Section 22. The following tables are included in this
appendix.

1. Table E-1 – Base Case
2. Table E-2 – Sensitivity Case Prices -20%
3. Table E-3 – Sensitivity Case Prices +20%
4. Table E-4 – Sensitivity Case OPEX -20%
5. Table E-5 – Sensitivity Case OPEX +20%
6. Table E-6 – Sensitivity Case CAPEX -20%
7. Table E-7 – Sensitivity Case CAPEX +20%
8. Table E-8 – Sensitivity Case Escalated Prices and Costs

Within this appendix, M$ denotes thousand dollars and MM$ denotes million dollars. All cash flow
reports are in Canadian dollars.

Hub City Lithium Corp.
As of October 31, 2023
Hub City Lithium Corp.

Total Resources

2023-12-16 7:47 AM Saskatchewan Li2CO3 Economics Summary   Page 1 of 3

Evaluation Parameters
Reserves Category Total Resources

Plan Working

Reference Date November 01, 2023

Discount Date November 01, 2023

Econ. Calc. Date November 01, 2023

Country Canada

Province Saskatchewan

Company Share 96.93 %

Price Deck 2023-10-31 SAL Lithium Prices -
Constant 20$USD/kg

Price Set N/A

Economic Limit Not Applied

Scenario NI 41-101

GCA Applied N/A

BOE Ratio 1.064:1 E3m³/m³

Chance of Success 100.0 %

Chance of Occurrence 100.0 %

Oil Reserves Type N/A

Gas Reserves Type N/A

(2)

0

15

30

45

60

75

0

15

30

45

60

75

2030 2040 2050

W
I
C

a
le

n
d
ar

R
a
te

(E
3
m

³/
d)

W
IL

i2
C

O
3

R
a
te

(t/d
)

Water WI CD Rate Comp WI Li2CO3 Rate

Remaining Resources Net Revenue NPV () Price
Gross WI RI Net 0.00 % 5.00 % 8.00 % 10.00 % 15.00 % 20.00 % Average

Recovered
Lithium

52,995.9 52,995.9 51,378.4

Conversion
Factor

5.323

Li2CO3 282,089.5 282,089.5 273,479.6 Li2CO3 7,391,340.6 4,227,963.2 3,182,035.6 2,678,747.7 1,829,122.7 1,318,524.7 27.0
Total t 282,089.5 282,089.5 273,479.6 Total 7,391,340.6 4,227,963.2 3,182,035.6 2,678,747.7 1,829,122.7 1,318,524.7

Cash Flow NPV (M$C)
BT Cash
Flow

5,224,593.0 2,809,109.4 2,017,427.6 1,639,717.4 1,011,748.9 645,837.9

Tax
Payable

1,410,554.7 782,315.2 577,147.0 479,305.5 316,286.4 220,446.3

AT Cash
Flow

3,814,038.3 2,026,794.2 1,440,280.6 1,160,411.9 695,462.5 425,391.6

Risked Capital Costs (M$C) Cash Flow (M$C) Economic Indicators
Gross Co. Share Co. Share % of

Sales Rev.
Before Tax After Tax

Land (COGPE) - - Revenue - Rate of Return (%) 55.0 45.1

Exploration (CEE) - - Royalties/Burdens 362,307.3 - Payout (yrs from Sep 2026) 2.1 2.4

Development (CDE) 184,800.0 184,800.0 Operating Cost 1,265,279.3 - Payout (date) Oct 2028 Jan 2029

Other Capital (CCA) 582,054.6 582,054.6 Abandonment/Salvage 5,005.0 - P/I - 0.0 % Discount 6.8 5.0

Oth. Rev./Oth. Deduct. 6,358,759.9 - P/I - 10.0 % Discount 2.8 2.0

Capital 766,854.6 - Init. Value (M$C/m³OE/d) - -

(Credit)/Surcharge - -

Total 766,854.6 766,854.6 BT Cash Flow 5,224,593.0 - WI Co. Share Net

Tax Paid 1,410,554.7 - Op. Cost ($C/m³OE) - - -

AT Cash Flow 3,814,038.3 - Cap. Cost ($C/m³OE) - - -

Annual Co. Share Cash Flow

Year
Well

Count
Li2CO3

Rate
Li2CO3

Price Revenue Royalty CCT

Freehold
Production

Tax SRT
Operating

Cost
Abandon. /

Salvage
Net Op.
Income

Capital
Cost

BTax
Cash Flow Tax Paid

ATax
Cash Flow

kg/d $C/kg M$C M$C M$C M$C M$C M$C M$C M$C M$C M$C M$C M$C

2026 - - - - - - - - - - - 765,864.6 -765,864.6 - -765,864.6
2027 36.00 51,634 27.03 509,359.3 597.6 8,659.1 - - 58,610.7 - 441,491.9 - 441,491.9 22,403.5 419,088.4